Merger are subject to the approvals of SC, Minister of Finance, Bank Negara Malaysia and other relevant
authorities.

On 26 April 2005 and 9 May 2005, the Company had obtained the approval of the Minister of Finance and the
Foreign Investment Committee for the proposed merger of AmBank’s commercial banking business and finance
company business.

AMMB Holdings Berhad • (Incorporated In Malaysia) 193

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2005

53. Prior Year’s Adjustments
During the financial year, the Group adopted the Bank Negara Malaysia’s Revised Guidelines on Financial
Reporting for Licensed Institutions dated 5 October 2004 on the accounting treatment of charging handling fees
paid to motor vehicle dealers for hire purchase loans in the period that it was incurred to the income statement
and the 3-month classification for non-performing loans from the previous 6-month classification. These change
in accounting policies has been accounted for retrospectively and has the following impact on previous financial
year results and comparative figures as follows:

As previously Effect of As
reported change restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2003

Gross non-performing loans and financing 8,000,125 1,811,505 9,811,630

Interest/Income-in-suspense 1,763,808 57,414 1,821,222

Deferred tax assets 837,497 38,603 876,100

Unappropriated profit 757,677 (70,237) 687,440

Minority interests 811,841 (34,531) 777,310

As at 31 March 2004

Gross non-performing loans and financing 7,493,282 2,792,431 10,285,713

Interest/Income-in-suspense 1,436,556 56,002 1,492,558

Deferred tax assets 973,554 43,487 1,017,041

Other assets 1,374,634 (103,637) 1,270,997

Unappropriated profit 676,648 (79,012) 597,636

Minority interests 968,558 (37,140) 931,418

Net tangible assets per share (RM) 2.06 (0.04) 2.02

Income Statement

Financial year ended 31 March 2004

Interest income 1,424,749 (25,977) 1,398,772

Net income from Islamic Banking business 337,155 27,438 364,593

Staff costs and overheads 1,399,143 17,193 1,416,336

Taxation (39,841) (4,398) (44,239)

Net transfer to deferred taxation 137,391 4,884 142,275

Profit after taxation before minority interests 398,265 (11,384) 386,881

Minority interests (174,544) 2,609 (171,935)

Profit attributable to shareholders 223,721 (8,775) 214,946

194 AMMB Holdings Berhad • (Incorporated In Malaysia)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2005

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Islamic Banking Business financial statements.

54. Islamic Banking Business
The state of affairs as at 31 March 2005 and the results for the year ended 31 March 2005 of the Islamic Banking
Business of the Group and included in the financial statements after elimination of intercompany transactions and
balances are summarised as follows:

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2005

The Group
Note 2005 2004

RM’000 RM’000